

Inspirisys Solutions Limited

December 01, 2020

Rating

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action	
Short-term Bank Facilities	2.60	CARE A3 (A Three)	Reaffirmed	
Total Facilities	2.60 (Rs. Two crore and sixty lakhs only)			

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The rating assigned to the bank facility of Inspirisys Solutions Ltd (ISL) continues to take into account the strong parentage of the company and long standing relationship with multiple vendors, turnaround in the financial performance since FY19 and modest profitability. Furthermore, the rating also factors in the continuous financial support from the parent company CAC Holdings Corporation (CAC) in the form of equity, loans and corporate guarantees. The rating is however constrained by the moderate client concentration risk, elongated operating cycle and highly competitive nature of the IT industry.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors - Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Improvement in PBILDT margins to above 15%
- Improvement in average collection period to about three months

Negative Factors- Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Any withdrawal of the support extended by CAC
- Deterioration in the credit risk profile of CAC
- Losses reported by the company on a consistent basis

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Established track record of operations and strong relationship with multiple vendors: ISL continues to be an established player in the IT Infrastructure Solution (IT IS) and IT Infrastructure Management Services (IT IMS) segments with over two decades of experience and a nationwide presence backed by eight regional offices and over 100 direct service locations. The revenues of ISL are broadly diversified between its three different verticals, Products (formerly System Integration), Services and Warranty Management Services (WMS). The products division contributed to 35.87% of revenue, services contributed to 59.92% of revenue and WMS contributed 4.21% of revenue.

ISL has established strong relationships with major technology companies like HP, IBM, CISCO, ORACLE, Microsoft etc. to offer services around their products apart from other technology vendors supporting a diversified product range. ISL is also one of the implementing partners of Finacle by Infosys.

Continuous support from the parent: CAC infused Rs.24.75 crore as equity during FY14 by subscribing to additional issue of shares. Furthermore, CAC infused Rs 26.28 crore and Rs 30.55 crore as equity in FY19 and FY20 respectively and has provided unsecured loans to enable it to manage its working capital. Over and above the assistance provided by way of equity infusions and unsecured loans, in the past, CAC has also enabled ISL to reduce its interest expenses by providing access to working capital facilities from Japanese Banks. These banking lines are backed with corporate guarantees from CAC.

Modest profitability after turnaround in FY19: Since the investment by CAC in FY14, the company had been struggling operationally to report profits. This was primarily on account of a few loss-making business divisions which have been either been shut down or sold over the years. After these measures, the company had started seeing profits from FY19 and has been able to maintain the margins in FY20. Even with the fall in TOI of 22.31% in FY20, ISL has been maintained a PBILDT margin of 7.42% in FY20 as against 7.72% in FY19. In Q2FY21, the company's TOI was at Rs.83.77 crore as against Rs.55.28 crore in Q1FY21. However, ISL reported a loss of Rs. 1.54 crore in Q2FY21. The decline in profitability during Q2FY21 is attributed to reducing margins for system integration-related projects.

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications



Key Rating Weaknesses

Client concentration risk: Even with the diversified segments, the company has a moderate client concentration risk. It derives 55% of the TOI from top 10 customers and 47% of the TOI from top 5 customers. In H1FY21, the concentration in top 10 customers was around 54.14%.

Elongated operating cycle: The operating cycle of the company is usually elongated since PSU entities comprise a significant portion of clients. The operating cycle stood at around 105 days for FY20. The average collection period for FY20 was 149 days. The average collection period of 120-160 days to system integration clients (mostly banks and PSUs) and 90 days to other clients. The company has back-to-back arrangement with most of its creditors and makes payment on receipt of collections.

Intense competition in the IT industry: The IT-IS & IT-IMS segments in which the company operates are highly competitive with major established players and other small-scale players. The competition can also affect the profit margins as the company has to offer services at a lower price and good credit terms to attract customers. Additionally, wage inflation, employee attrition levels and adverse changes in U.S. laws, including those relating to outsourcing and immigration inherent to the IT services sector remain challenges in the future.

Prospects and COVID impact: The impact of COVID on the company can be seen in its declined profitability in Q1FY21 and Q2FY21. The product segment of the company took most of the hit in Q1FY21 and Q2FY21 since the clients – mostly PSUs – deferred most of the non-critical capital expenditure on buying hardware. However, the services business was able to function throughout the lockdown albeit a few delays due to access to project sites.

The IT-BPM industry in India has been the flag-bearer of the country's exports for the past two decades. It is estimated that the size of the industry will grow to US\$ 350 billion by 2025. COVID-19 has also accelerated the digital adoption across India especially in Government and PSUs and healthcare which are the main segments that ISL operates in. Going forward, the ability of the company to cross-sell its services and retain its customers will be key factors for growth.

Liquidity - Adequate

The company had a cash and bank balances of Rs. 18.72 crore as on September 30, 2020. With the support of the parent company, ISL has credit lines in Japanese banks SMBC and Mizuho Bank. The company has total fund based limits of Rs.60 crore to fund its working capital requirements and the average utilisation for 12 months period ended September 2020 is very low around 7%. All these Bank facilities are secured by Corporate Guarantees provided by CAC Holding Corporation. The company also has a Bank Guarantee facility from Axis Bank of Rs.2.60 crore.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings

CARE's Policy on Default Recognition

Criteria for Short-term Instruments

Rating Methodology - Service Sector Companies

Rating Methodology: Factoring Linkages in Ratings (Parent-Subsidiary Linkage)

<u>Liquidity Analysis – Non- Financial sector</u>

<u>Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u>

About the Company

ISL was incorporated on June 08, 1995 in the name of Accel Computers Limited as a public limited company. The name of the company was changed from 'Accel Frontline Limited' to 'Inspirisys Solutions Limited' in FY19. Inspirisys Solutions Limited (ISL) is engaged in providing IT infrastructure and Software services. ISL operates under 3 different verticals viz. Products (formerly System Integration), Services (Combination of erstwhile Information Management and Software Services divisions) and Warranty Management Services (WMS). During January 2014 CAC Holdings Corporation (CAC) - Japan acquired 51% stake in ISL through share purchase from promoters and through open offer. As on September 30, 2020, CAC held 69.95% of the shares of ISL and remaining is held by public.

7 101 and 1011 and 17 page 101				
Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY19(A)	FY20(A)		
Total operating income	444.94	348.24		
PBILDT	34.34	25.85		
PAT	1.83	6.57		
Overall gearing (times)	5.85	1.72		
Interest coverage (times)	2.08	2.00		

A: Audited

Press Release



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure-4

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	2.60	CARE A3

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

		Current Ratings		Rating history				
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	ı	1	-	-	1)Withdrawn (18-Sep-18)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (22-Sep-17)
2.	Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	ST	2.60	CARE A3	-	1)CARE A3 (26-Dec-19)	1)CARE A4+ (18-Sep-18)	1)CARE A4+ (22-Sep-17)

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities - Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level		
1.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple		

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Name: Mr Mradul Mishra Contact no.: +91-22-6754 3573

Email ID: mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Name: Ms. Sowmiya Sudhakar Contact no.: +91-44-2850 1047

Email ID-: sowmiya.sudhakar@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Name: Mr V Pradeep Kumar Contact no.: +91-44-2850 1001

Email ID: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com